

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 16780 OF 2023

Between:

Sri Lashkar Rajkumar, S/o. Sri L. Gyaneshwar

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, represented by its Principal Secretary Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Medchal-Malkajgiri district.
3. The Tahsildar, Ghatkesar Medchal-Malkajgiri district.
4. The Sub-Registrar, Narapally Medchal-Malkajgiri district.
5. Sri Maddi Vijaya Reddy @ Madda Vijaya Reddy, S/o. Sri Kista Reddy @ Madda Krishna Reddy, Occ. business R/o. 9-83/1, Rajole Village, Zaheerabad mandal, Medak district.

...Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri SHYAM S AGRAWAL presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to pass an Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of **WRIT OF MANDAMUS**, declaring the impugned order dated order dated __/01/2023, passed in the proceedings No.D1/32/Passbook Data Correction/Ghatkesar/2023-1, by the respondent No.2 on the application of the respondent No.5 vide grievance No.2200155373 given through Mee Seva, recommending for inclusion of alleged missing Survey No.1/EE to an extent of acres 5-22 guntas, situated at Muthvelliguda village, Ghatkesar mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri district, in the name of the respondent No.5, as illegal, arbitrary, high handed, unreasonable, violative of statutes and also the principles of natural justice, to set aside the same, and consequently directing the respondent No.4 not to entertain any document presented by the respondent No.5 or others through him.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SHYAM S AGRAWAL, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Revenue, for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.5 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Sri Maddi Vijaya Reddy @ Madda Vijaya Reddy, S/o. Sri Kista Reddy @ Madda Krishna Reddy, Occ. business R/o. 9-83/1, Rajole Village, Zaheerabad mandal, Medak district

are directed to show cause on or before 21.07.2023 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order suspending the operation of the impugned order dated __-01/2023, passed in proceedings No.D1/32/Passbook Data Correction / Ghatkesar / 2023-1, by the respondent No.2 on the application of the respondent No.5 vide grievance No.2200155373 given through Mee Seva, recommending for inclusion of alleged missing Survey No.1/EE to an extent of acres 5-22 guntas, situated at Muthvelliguda village, Ghatkesar mandal, Medchal - Malkajgiri district, in the name of the respondent No.5 and consequently staying all further proceedings in pursuance thereof thereby directing the respondent No.4 not to entertain any document presented by the respondent No.5 or others through him, pending disposal of WP No.16780 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice to respondent No.5

Personal service to respondent No.5 is permitted.

It is submitted that the impugned order has been passed, without issuing notice to the petitioner, in violation of principles of natural justice.

There shall be interim suspension as prayed for.

List on 21.07.2023.

**SD/- K. VENKAIAH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Medchal-Malkajgiri district.
3. The Tahsildar, Ghatkesar Medchal-Malkajgiri district.
4. The Sub-Registrar, Narapally Medchal-Malkajgiri district.

(Addresses 1 to 4 by RPAD)

5. Sri Maddi Vijaya Reddy @ Madda Vijaya Reddy, S/o. Sri Kista Reddy @ Madda Krishna Reddy, Occ. business R/o. 9-83/1, Rajole Village, Zaheerabad mandal, Medak district **(by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)**
6. One CC to Sri SHYAM S AGRAWAL, Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVR.J

DATED:30/06/2023

NOTE: LIST ON 21.07.2023.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.16780 of 2023

INTERIM SUSPENSION

